(i) Notwithstanding any other provision of this act,

the total amount of credit that may be reserved and claimed by

any single employer, including all affiliates, subsidiaries,

or related entities filing under a consolidated or combined

Alabama return, shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($250,000) in the aggregate for all tax years. The

Department of Revenue shall ensure that no credit reservation

certificate is issued that would cause an employer to exceed

this limitation.

Section 5. Forms; Construction of Article; Rulemaking

Section 5.